

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action No. 07-CV-00644-WDM-KLM

EDWARD J. KERBER, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

QWEST GROUP LIFE INSURANCE PLAN, *et al.*,

Defendants.

**QWEST'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFFS'
SIXTH, SEVENTH, AND EIGHTH CLAIMS FOR RELIEF**

September 15, 2008

Christopher J. Koenigs
Michael B. Carroll
SHERMAN & HOWARD L.L.C.
633 Seventeenth Street, Suite 3000
Denver, CO 80202
Telephone: 303-297-2900
Facsimile: 303-298-0940
Email: ckoenigs@sah.com
mcarroll@sah.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON SIXTH CLAIM1

 A. Undisputed Facts Material to Sixth Claim2

 B. Qwest Is Entitled To Summary Judgment on the Complaint’s Sixth Claim.....7

 1. Qwest Manifested Its Intent To Amend the Plan by Means of the Sept. 2006 Resolutions.....7

 2. Even If Qwest Failed To “Actually Approve” the 2006 Amendment by Means of the Sept. 2006 Resolutions, Qwest Ratified that Amendment Before Its Effective Date.....9

 3. Strizich Did Not Detrimentially Rely on the Allegedly Defective Sept. 2006 Resolutions and Qwest Neither Concealed the Resulting 2006 Amendment Nor Adopted that Amendment in Bad Faith.9

II. MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON SEVENTH CLAIM.....10

 A. Undisputed Facts Material to Seventh Claim11

 B. Qwest Is Entitled To Summary Judgment on Plaintiffs’ Seventh Claim12

III. MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON EIGHTH CLAIM14

 A. Undisputed Facts Material to Eighth Claim14

 B. Qwest Is Entitled to Summary Judgment on Plaintiffs’ Eighth Claim.....16

IV. CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alford v. Kimberly-Clark Tissue Co.,
14 F. Supp. 2d 1290 (S.D. Ala. 1998) 9

Allison v. Bank One-Denver,
289 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2002) 8

Crosby v. Rohm & Hass Co.,
480 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2007) 18

Curtiss-Wright v. Schoonejongen,
514 U.S. 73 (1995)..... 7, 9, 13

Cytrynbaum v. Employee Retirement Plan of Amoco,
338 F. Supp. 2d 1187 (D. Colo. 2004)..... 18

DeBoard v. Sunshine Mining & Refining Co.,
208 F.3d 1228 (10th Cir. 2000) 18

Fenster v. Tepfer & Spitz, Ltd.,
301 F.3d 851 (7th Cir. 2002) 18

Franklin v. First Union Corp.,
84 F. Supp. 2d 720 (E.D. Va. 2000) 9

Jones v. Kodak Medical Assistance Plan,
169 F.3d 1287 (10th Cir. 1999) 13

Lockheed Corp. v. Spink,
517 U.S. 882 (1996)..... 13

Loskill v. Barnett Banks, Inc. Severance Pay Plan,
289 F.3d 734 (11th Cir. 2002) 9

Macklin v. Retirement Plan for Employees of Kansas Gas & Electric Co.,
99 F.3d 1150, 1996 Westlaw 579940 (10th Cir. Oct. 9, 1996)..... 17

Pastore v. Witco Corp. Severance Plan,
388 F. Supp. 2d 212 (S.D.N.Y. 2005), *vacated in part and remanded on other
issue*, 196 Fed. Appx. 18, 2006 Westlaw 2335161 (2nd Cir. August 10, 2006)..... 19

Peckham v. Gem State Mut. of Utah,
964 F.2d 1043 (10th Cir. 1992) 8

Sage v. Automated, Incorporated Pension Plan and Trust,
845 F.2d 885 (10th Cir. 1988) 19

Whitfield v. Torch Operating Co.,
935 F. Supp. 822 (E.D. La. 1996)..... 9

Statutes

29 C.F.R. § 2575.502c-1 16
ERISA Section 104(b)(4) 29, U.S.C. § 1024(b)(4) passim
ERISA Section 404(a)(1) 29, U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)..... 10
ERISA Section 502(c)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(c)(1)(B) 16
